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Decision 82 11 082  NOV 17138
BEPORE THE PURLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TE

In the matter of the application
of Universal Transpor® System,
Inc., for the authorisy pursuans
t0 the provisions of Sections 452,
£5% and 491 of <he Pudlic
Utili%ties Code, <0 depart from %he
sinimum rates, rules and
regulations of Minimum Rate

Tarifs 10, 10 transport cement at
less than ninimum rates.

Application 61057
(Piled November 18, 1921:
amended Pedbruary 18, 1982)
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Marshall G. Berol, Attorney a%t Law, for
Universal Transport Systez, Inec., applican<.

Daniel W. Baker, A%torney 2% Law, for
Miles & Son Trucking Service, Inec. and
Alan Edelstein, Attorney at Law, for
California Teanmsters Pudblic Affairs
Council, protestants.

C. D. Gilbert and E. Hughes, for
valifornia Trucking Association, interested
party.

Harry E. Cush, for %he Commission staff.

System, Inc. (Universal), a cement
carrier, } vt from the nminimum rates, rules,
and regulations of Miaimum Rate Tariff 10 (MRT 10) 40 the extent of
reducing its tariff rates by 10% for the transportation of cement in
bulk, in paeumatic trailers, from West Sacramento, Metropolitan Zone
(MZ) 134, 2and MZ 105 to +the Sacramento Ex“ended Area. Copies of the
application were served on California Trucking Associatior, Western
Motor Tariff Bureau (WMTB), Pacific Motor Tariff Bureauw, and Granite
Construetion Company (Granite). All three proposed rate reductions
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. are protested dy Miles & Sorn Trucking Service, Inc. (Miles) and
California Teamsters Pudblic Affairs Council. A hearing was held on
the matter on February 2% and 24 1982 before Administrative Law

- Judge Pilling in San Prancisco.

The document docketed "Application 61057" which initiated
ig proceeding shovld have heen docketed as a Petition for
Modification in Case No. 5440 since it involved a request by o cement
carrier to depart from the rates and rules in MRT 10 in the |

publication of its cement carrier tariffs. However, after the
document was Tiled and bYefore hearing on it, the Commiszion in
Decision (D.) 82-02-1%4 cated February 17, 1982 ordered MRT 10
discontinued effective April 1, 1982 and adopted a substitute
regulatory system of individual carrier-filed rates. At the hearing
the parties stated they were familiar with the pending cancellation
of MRT 10 dbus agreed to proceed with the case as an application to
reduce tariff rates under Commission procedures applicable bYefore fthe

. adoption of the new reregulation program.

1 When a common carrier obtains a rate lower than

minimum rate it applies ¢ all potential shippers, and uande
alternative application it ig availadle %0 other common carr~aro. It
becomes the minimum rate. Accordingly, requests o deviate from
minimum rates when common carriers are involved are, in essence,
requests to change the minimum rate and are docketed in the ongoing
proceeding where the particular minimum rates were estadblished.

the apﬁlnhabln

-2 -
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Present and Proposed Rates

Present Rates
Rates in Cents per 100 Pounds

Commodity Prom To

e
———

Cezent, in dhulk Vest Sacramento Sacramento

Minimum Weight MZ 174 Sacramento
£7.500 pounds MZ 105 Sacramento

Proposed Ra%es
Rates in Dollars per 100 Pounds

Commodit Tom e}

Cenent, in dulk West Sacramento Sacramento $0.1800
Niaimum Weight MZ 134 Sacramento $0.6010
5%,000 pounds ¥Z 105 Sacramento £0.6458

The present rates that Universal seeks t¢o change are found in
WMIB Tariff No. 17, Cal. P.U.C. No. 21. If this application is
granved, Universal will flag out of +those present rates ia that %arifl

and publish the reduced rates in its Universal Transport Tariff Wo.
201v Cal- PoUoCl 2.

The application states <that the proposed reduced rates will
anply princinally on shipments moving to and for the account of Granite
as consignee located in the Sacramento Extended Area from (a) Xaizer
Cemen®t Corporation (Xaiser) located at Permanente near Cuperiino in M2
1% and from (b) Lone S<tar Industries, Inc. (Tone S+tar) located in
Redwood City in MZ 105, and in West Sacramento. Miles' protest is
directed primarily at the proposed rate reduction on moves from MZ 134
%0 Granite and secondarily on moves £from the other +two locations.

Cost Summaries

“tached Appendix A contains comparative summaries of the
actual and estimated costs and revenue Universal will experience in the
Kaiser-Granite haul under the proposed reduced rates according to
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Universal's caleulations (Column 1) and according to Universal's
caleculations adjusted to reflect the evidence (Column 2).
Zhe _Issues

Protestants contend that the proposed point-to-point rates
are unreasonadle, noncompensatory, and unjust, and request the
application be denied. Protestants aszail Universal's actual and
estimated costs (Column 1, Appendix A)
following categories:

s being incorreect in the

A. Total average round-tripy hours - loading
aad unloading +times.

B. PFixed expense per hour - number of hours
ané number of vehicles usged in
calculating hourly rate.

Running expense per nile - fuel cost per
mile.
D. ZIabor expense - driver's wages.
estants further coantend that the application should be denied for
following additional reasons:

vy

Z. Universal's equipment operates at
excessive speed in the Xaiser-Granite
operation.

The proposed rates will violate the long-
and short=haul provision of Pudlic
Utilities (PU) Code § 461.5.

The proposed rates will viola%te PU Code
5 45%(a) respecting a carrier's giving
vrefereance and advantage %0 a shipper.

The proposed rates will estadlish an
unreasonable difference in rates between
localities in violation of PU Code

§ 45%(e).

The proposed rates are in violation of
PU Code § 452 as not being required by
the needs of commerce or public interest
and no% Justified by <ransportation
conditions.
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Average Loading and Unloading Times

The average loading and unloading times in the XKaiser-
Granite operation are estimated by Universal to be .%%7 hours 4o lozd
and 1.19 hours %o unload (Appendix A). Miles contends these times
should e .59 hours to load and 1.62 hours to unload (late~filed
Exhibit 10). The effect of using Miles' figures will bYe %0 increase
Universal's average round-trip %ime from 6.88 hours to 7.%52 hours and
result in an increase of Universal's fixed and indirect expense.

Trhe witness for Universal <estified +that Universal
estimated its average loading time dased on the times it took to load
26 sample shipmente at Xaiser between Janvary 20, 1981 and February 2,
1882 and that it based itz cstimated average unloading time on the
tizes i1 took T0 unload those shipments. The first 16 sample shipments
were destined %o Pacific Ready-Mix 4n Sacramento, and the last 10
shipments were destined to Granite. No details of 4he loading and
unloading times were put into evidence.

Miles' late~filed Exhibit 10.includes copies of the
tachograms pertaining to each of the 26 shipments hzndled by
Universal's equipment from Xaiser %to Cranite between November 10, 1981
and Fedbruary 2, 1082. The exhibit alco containg 2 liztiar of the %imes
taken from the %achograms as they relate to the loading and unlosding
involved in each movement. The listing chows that the average loading
tize was .59 hours and the average unloading time was 1.62 hours. None
T the loading times shown were as low as the .7%% hours claimed by
Universal and only % of the unloading times were s low az 1.19 hours V//
¢lained by Universal.
e¢d itz average loading
ion and that zhe
ge

It is evident that Universal urnderstat
and unloading times in the Xaiser=Grani%e operat

2,
tachograms taken from Universal's equipment engaged in that operation

reveal what those actual average %imes are. %e find, therefore, that
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Universal's average loading and unloading times are, recpectively, .59

hours and 1.62 hours.

Pixed Expense - Per Hour -
Vumber 0f To%al Hours Used

Universal applied a 2,475-hour equipment use factor in its
cost study (Exhivit 2, page 2) in desermining its fixed expense of
£5.%9 per hour. The uge factor was based, in part, on Universal'c
estimation that it would naul 1,185 loads in the Kaiger~CGranite
overation during 1982, even though it nauled only 26 loads in that
operasion between Novemher 11, 1981 and February 2, 1982. The witness
for Universzal admitted that the consiruction industry as well as the
business of transporting cement are currently in a very depressced

state, but hoped that +the year 1982 would szee a sudstantial upswing in
both businesses. Universal's ectimated 1,185 movements in 1982 are
based upon this hope.

Miles’' witness descrided Universal's projected 1,185
shipments for 1982 as being unreasonable and unrealistic. Miles had

njoyed the XKaiser-Cranite traffic froE'1964 until November 6, 1981,
and was the only carrier involved in that traffic in 1981 uatil
November 6, 1981, Miles carried %5% ahipments €rom Xaiser t0 Granite
in 1981. Miles projected that If it retained the Xaiser=Granite
business in 1982, it would +4ransport only 450 shipments during 1982
Miles contends that Universal's equipment use factor (Exhidit 2,
page 2) should be reduced 306 nours %o bring it in line with Miles'
more realistic projection. 7Thiz would result in an increase of $0.81
per hour in the fixed expense per hour.

It would have been very nelpful if not entirely determinative
in deciding this issue had Universal produced evidence from Granite
indicating how many loads Granite anticipated the Kaiser-Granite
novenent might involve. The lack of this evidence leaves an important
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gap in Universal's case which Universal has attempted to gloss over by
giving i%s estimate of hoped~for future volume of traffic, to which we
accord little weight. We are more inclined to accept Miles' estimate
of 1982 tralfic as Miles had many years experience in handling <he
wraffic and Miles' estimate of 450 loads is more in keeping with the
1981 movement (35% loads by Miles and 2A by Univerzal totaling 379
loads) and the sustained economic downswing in the economy,
particularly the construction industry. Therefore, we accept Miles'
estimate of The probable volume of 1982 <4raffic in the Kaiser-Granite
zove as opposed To Universal's estimate and £ind that Universal's fixed
expense sihould be £6.20 per hour.

Pixed Expense - Per
Zour - Number of Tractors

Universal's witness testifi : : tractor=trailer
unite and has one additional tractor w ! zes ag a standby
replacement. It has only 13 trailer unitcs In estimating its
depreciation expense, it included all tractors but in estimaéing its

use factor per hour it used only 1% tractors (Exhidit 2, page 2).
¥iles claims that the standby 4ractor should have been included when
compuving the use factor per hour,

We would agree with Miles if the 14th tractor was used as a
plemental tractor rather than a standdy replacement tractor. Since
ersal will have at the maximum only 1% tractors in use at any one
ize, the use factor is properly calculated using only 1% tractors.
Ixpense

Table III of Universal's Exhibit 2 shows its fuel expense per
running mile 40 be $.2024. This item ig footnoted (Exhidit 2, page 4)
“0 say that Universal's fuel cost is $1.12 per gallon and that its
average miles per gallon (mpg) is 5 mpg. But 1.12 divided dy 5 wpg
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does not equal £.2024; it equals $.224. Miles contends an arithmetical
error was made and the fuel expense per running mile chould e
corrected to read $.224, thus increasing the total running expense per
nile to0 80.4735 from £0.451¢.
The first witness for Universal testified that Universal
averages "five miles [per gallon] less fuel for pneumatic" but thought
that Universal's mileage was better than 5 mpg. He stated that
Universal gets 5.9 mpg on fuel efficient equipment dut deferred 4o a
subsequent Universal witness as 10 the correct nmpg figure. The
subsequent Universal witness testified that 5 mpg was Universal's
historical mileage »ut could not explain the apparent error in
mathematics. This witness deferred to 2 third Universal witness 4o
explain the discrepancy. This third Universal witness stated that S
opg was, indeced, Universal's historical mileage but that a survey of
its post recent six-month operation revealed that it wasg getting 5.5
mepg. She stated that dividing $1.12 dy 5.5 "eomes out with 2.036 cents
per gallon, which iz very close to our actunl coste of 2.024."
Universal's attempted explanation of the apparent discrepancy
uel cost ver mile caleulation, rather than clarifying the

merely adds further uncertainty as %o what that cost is. It

is not uncommon for errors o creep into finiched exhidits, and we are
liveral in allowing exnibits to be corrected or explained at the

hearing (witness, Exnibit 7). In thiz case, however, even if we were
to accept the statement of Universal's last witness that Universal gets
5.5 mpg average, the computation still doez not work out. The only
Logical conclusion we can make is to take the footnote on page 4 of
Zxhiviv 2 at its face value and correct the fuel cogt per mile of
$.2024 to read $.2240 in line with the footnote explanation.
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Driver Labor Expense

The izsue here is whether Universal's driver labor expense
should be caleulated using the wage rate and benefits set out in the
Teamsvers Cement Carriers Supplemental Agreement (supplemental
agreement), as contended by Miles and the Teamsters, or, as contended
by Universal, the wage rate and benefits set out in a "rider™ +o the
supplemental agreement entered into hetween Universal and Teamsters
Zocal 439 (the local). The rider, which became effective August 1,
1081 and permits itz wage rate and denefits to bYe paid starting oa that
édavte, contains a lower wage rate than that provided for in the
supplemental agreement. The wage rate in the rider, which Universal
used in costing its labor expense, iz based on a flat percentage of

revenue. The wage rate in the supplemental agreement, which expires
Vay 15, 1982, is dased on an hourly rate. If Universal is required %o
calculate its ladbor expense in accordance with the supplemental
agreement, all three operations (assuming Universzal's other costs are
as it contends) each will resul® ia an operating loss.

The witness for Miles <estified that Miles had enjoyed %he
Kaiser-Granite traffic from 1964 until Fovember 5, 1981 when Granite,
which controlled the traffic, took the traffic away from Miles and gave
it to Universal. Miles contends Universal won the Kaiser haul because
of Universal's promise %o Granite to reduce +the rate and that this
pronise was based on Universal's expectation of being able %o pay the
lower wage rate and benefits set out in the rider. The witaess for
Universal acknowledged that prior 4o getting the traffic, Universal had
agreed with Granite that Universal would file an application seeking a
reduced rate on the Xaiser-Granite haul. Miles takes the position that
Universal used the rider against Miles, 2 bargaining unit carrier, and
will thus have to pay the level of driver wage anéd benefits costs

according to the supplemental agreement when hauling the Xaiser-Granite
traffie.
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» representative of the local was sudpenaed by Milec and
acxnowledged the existence of the rider. He stated that union
procecure requires the rider. to bYe presented by <he local o the Rider
Committee of the Teamsters Western Conference for approval or
disapproval for use in future operation. He stated that as of +he date
of hearing the Rider Committee had not acted on the rider bdut 4hat he
had vYeen informed by several members of the Rider Committee that it
would approve the rider sudbject t0 the condition that the rider could
only Ve used when Universal handled new business and/or nonbargaining
unit work. Ze stated that in the event the rider was approved with the
anticipated restriction in it, Universal could not use <he rider's wage
scale in the Xaliser~Granite haul as Universal had taken +the haul away
Trom Miles, which iz 2 dargaining unit carrier.

Miles was granted permission %o file a late-filed exhidit
(Exhibit ©) containing a copy of the rider as approved by the Rider
Coxmittee. However, in lieu of the amended rider, Miles £iled a let<er
under the letiterhead of the Teamsters Western Confereance which reads as
follows:

"March 24 1082

"tir. Robert Plummer, Secretary-Treasurer
Teamzters Local Union #4390

208t Office 20x 1611

Tockton, California Q5201

"Dear 3Bob:

"It has come to the attention of the Freight Diviszion
o< whe Wes<tern Conference of Teams%ers that
Universal Transport Company it using a Rider whieh
was discussed beitween the Company, Loecal #43%9 and
the Preight Division of the Western Conference.

"This Rider was submitted €0 %the Preight Division for
approval for new business and/or non-bargaining unit
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‘ wor¥ only and approved on that basis. However,
Universal Transport has seen £it %o use this Rider
aganst a Yargaining unit carrier, which is in direct
violation of the approved verbage [sic). Therefore,
unless Universal Transport corrects this probdblenm,
the FPreight Division will withdraw its' [zic]
approval of <this Rider.

"Awaiting your earliest reply, I remain

"Frateraally yours,

"Gene Shepherd, Co«Chairman
Wesvern Master Freight Divizion

"GS/rad

"ec: Universal Transport”

As previously indicated, the parties agreed that actual
carrier wage cos%s would be used to evaluate the reduced-rate
proposals, rather fthan the use of "prevailing wage costs," as

vrovided in the reregulation program adopted in D.B2-02-1%4. TSince
1o evidence was presented that the traffic from West Sacrawmento or
from MZ 105 was bargaining unit work, we find that Universal is
indisputadbly correct in using the Qa@e rate and benefits set out in
<he rider to calculate its driver labor expense for those hauls.

We also find that Universal is correct in using *he rider's
wage and benefits to calculate its driver labor expensze for the
Kaiser-Granite haul. During the last three monthe i+t <ransported the
Kaiser=Granite traffic and as of the date of hearing Universal was
obligated o pay its drivers only in accordance with the rider. The
letter (BExnidbit ¢) i3 inconclusive that there has been a change in
thiz obligation, or, as a matter of fact. that the Rider Committee
has ever acted on the rider. In the letter the Treight Division
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threatens to withdraw itc approval of the rider. Our bes+t
interpretation of the letter iz that as of the date of the letter %he
ricder was still workiang it3 way up through the union hierarchy and
rothing has been finalized az to the rider. 3So, for the purposes of
vhisg rate case, Universal's c¢laim iz valid that itz driver labor
expense for the Kaiser-Cranite haul should be calculated ucing the
wvage ané benefits set out in the rider.
Excessive Soeeds

Miles late=filed Exnidit 10, page % contains summaries of
the tachograns taken Ifrom Universal's vehicles when performing the 26
Kaiger-Granite hauls during the latter part of 1981 and early part of
1982. I+ shows that Universal's loaded equipment exceeded the 55
ziles per hour maximum speed limit on the average of 1.45 hours
during each 2.57=hour en route haul. The average maximum speed per
haul was 64.2 miles per hour with a high of 72 milec per hour. Miles
convtends the "Commission will not authorize reduced rates which are
based upon operations at vehicle speceds .which exceed the lawful
linits and data based “thereon is unacceptadble as support for +he
reasonableness of the proposed charges."

It iz evident Universal operated ot exces:
handling the 26 loaézc and we do not condone such ae

drivers paid an hourly wage, such excessive speeds would have =z .

profound elffect on Universal's labor expense by reducing that expense
below what it would be if the driver stayed within %hne sveed limit.
Universal, however, pays itz drivers a percentage of revenue zo that
the excessive speeds do not affect its labor expense. VWhatever
elfect excessive speed has on other cost items is immeasurable based
on the evidence we have before us znd Milec has directed our
attention To no specific costs which would be affected in

particular. Therefore, we will not deuy the application because of
such excessive svyeeds.
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Long- and Shor+t-Haul Provision:
Unreasonabdle Difference

Miles gives us no specifics to back up its contentions
respecting these elements of {ts protest. Nor do we believe that <he
carrier-proponent oI a rate reduction has the durden of going
forward, adseat some showing to the coantrary, %that i%s proposed rate
reduction does not violate the ¢hree zubject precepts. Xo conirary
showing has bYeen nade s0 we disaffirm Miles' contentions respecting
these elements of its protest.

Public In%erest or Needs of
Commerce: Transportation Conditions

PU Code § 452 reads as follows:

"452. Nothing in this part shall be
construed %0 prohibit any common carrier
Zrom estadlishing aad charging 2 lower %han
a maximum reasonadle rate for the
traasportation of property when the needs of
commerce or public interest require.
Towever, no common carrier subject to the

. juriséiction of the commission may establish
a2 rate less than 2 paximum reasonable rate
for the transportation of property £or the
purpose of meeting the competitive charges
of other carriers or the cost of other means
of transportation which iz less than the
charges oL competing carriers or the cost of
transportation which might %e incurred
Through other means of +transportation,
excep® upon such showing as is required by
the commission and a finding by it that the
rate is justified by transportation
conditions. In determining the extent of
such competition the commission shall make
due and reasonable allowance for added or
accessorial service performed by one c¢arrier
or agency of transportation which is no%t
coavemporaneously perforzed by the competing
agency 0L “4ransportation."
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. In D.82-02-134, where we canceled MRT 10, we 3tated at
nimeo page 6:

"%he regulatory plan proposed by the ztaff is
similar t¢o the program of competitive
individual carrier-filed rates we zdopted by
D.90663 for the transportation of general
freight, except that it provides for no
period of transition from minimum rates %o
carrier=filed rates. 3Juch rerepgulation
program will be reasonadle for the
traansportation of cement.”

The cancellation of MRT 10 and the adoption of carrier-filed tarif?f

rates as the primary vehicle in regulating cement carrier rates was
merely part of the Commission's trucking rate reregulation progran
announced in D.90667 (2 CPUC 24 249) and carried through to
0.82-02~134 and other decisions. The basiz of that program iz stated
n D.G186%1 at 3 CPUC 2¢ 779, which reads in part as follows:

". . . It is our belief +that carriers,

as dusinessmen, could better serve the

overall public interest if they could

negotiate with shippers and submit

their rates for our approval."

(Emphasis added.)

Universal and Granite did negotiate for the reduced rates

ee

(s
section on driver lador expense) and for that reason have satisfied
the public interest requirements of PU Code § 452,

3ut, as showrn by our ¢aleulations in Column 2 of Appendix

A, the proposed Kaiser-Granite reduced rate iz noncompensatory and
Universal made no showing that the noacompensatory rate is justified
by transportation conditions. Hence, we will withhold authority to
pudlish the proposed rate.

General Discussion - The
Kaiger-Granite Rate Reduction

The proposed reduced rate of S0.A010 in the Kaiser-Cranite
operation, a3 shown by our adjucted caleulstions in Column 2 of
Appendix A, 1s oo low to make the operation compensatory for
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Universal. This does not nmean that Universal's request for a reduced
rate snould be denied in its entirety. We are free to authorize any
part of a2 recuested rate reduction which we find to be compensatory
2nd reasonadle. In this case., we will 2lliow Universal to publizh a
rate no lower than $0.6% for the Xaiser-Granite move. A $0.6% rate
will allow Universal a gross revenue per haul of $3%%%.90 (530 x .63%)
for a profit of $14.37 and an operating ratio of .958% (%19.77
divided by 3%3.20). The rate of $0.6% will be compensatory and will
be within the zone of ressonableness. It is therefore justified by
transportation conditions.

Rates from Vest
Sacramento and MZ 105

Universal's summariez of revenue and costs covering the
operation from West Sacramento and MZ 105 show that it will
experience an operating ratio of 67.4% and 95.1%, respectively, in
those operations. Even when its costs are increased to reflect the
average loading and unloading times and fixed and running expense
ad justments which we have found necesséﬁy to do in respect to the
Kaiser=Granite operation, Universal will still expe}ience a profit on
each haul at an operating ratio, respectively, of T2% and 97%.

The witness for Universal testified that it had not moved
any loads from Lone Star a%t Redwood City and West Sacramento %0
Granite and that Universal expected %o nandle only "emergency"
shipments in those two propoced operations. No evidence was given on
now often these "emergency" shipments might be expected to move based
on past experience or future expectation, or, indeed if there ever
will de such a movement.

Under the circumstances, we believe the proposed reduced
rates from the Lone Star locations will he "paper rates" under which
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no showing was made that traffic will ever move. Universal's request
for these “wo rate reductions is dased on mere speculation and,
therefore, does not afford a legitimate bacis for a rate reduction.
We will deny “he request to publish these two rate reductions.
Findings of Fact

1. Universal requests authority to publish reduced rates on
cenent, in dbulk, in pneumatic trailers, from West Sacrameanto, MZ 105,
and M2 1%4 to the Sacramento Extended Area.

levels of the proposed rates as well as the present
s which the proposed rates will supplant are as previously
in the forward part of this opianion.
The proposed rates, negotiated between Universal and
Granite, will apply »rinciypally on shipments moving to and for the
account of Granite in the Sacramenso Zxtended Area from (a) Xaiser 4in
MZ 134 and (b) Lone Star in MZ 105 and in West Sacramento.

4. Mileg and the Teamsters protest the granting of <he

anplication.

5. Universsal, in justification of the proposed rates,
preseated 2 sunnmary oF its revenue anéd ¢osts in each of +the
operations it intends to engage in under the p*opoeed rat

A. Columa 1 of Appendix A is a copy of the summary of costs
anéd revenue presented by Universal in justification of the proposed

rate reduction in the Kaiser=Granite movenmen<.

7. Column 1 of Appendix A incorrectly reflects Universal's
costs in vthe Kalger=Granite operation ia the following respects

2. verage loading %ime iz understated by
.21 hours.

b. Average unloading <ime is underztated by
.43 hours.

Total average round urip-hours are
understated by .64 hours
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d. Hourly fixed expense iz understated by
80.81 per hour.

e. Running expense per mile is understated
vy £0.0216.

Universal's wage expense is predicated on a rider to the
ental agreement entered into bvetween Universal and Teams<ters
4“,. No evidence of a restriction limi%ing the usze 0L <he
%0 new dusiness and/or nonbargaining unit work has been

calculating its fixed expense per hour Universal
used 1% +raetors. |
0 showing was made that the exceszive speeds of
Universal's loaded egquipmen®t operating from Xaiser %0 Granite had any
measuradle effect on Universal's cos<s.
12. Column 2 of Appendix A sets forth Universal ‘s revenue and
& in the Kaiser-Granite operation amended %o reflect the Lfindings
inding 7.
1%Z. The proposed Xaiser-Granite rate of £0.6010 is

noacompensatory.

4. The proposed Xaiser-Granite te 0f 50.6010 iz unrezsonadly

cos

'S
L
in?

low.
1 The proposed Kaiser-Graanite 20.A010 1= not
justif el by +ransportation conditions.
1 A rate of $0.A3 in the Xaiser-Granite operation will allow
Universal a profit of R14.1% per trip.
17. A rate of 30.6% in the Kaiser~Granite operation is:
a. Within the zone of reasonableness.
b. Compensatory.
c. Justified by 4ransportation conditions.
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d. Required by public interest.

18. No showing was made that the proposed rates or any rate in
an amount between the propoced and present rates violate the PU Code
respecting ivs provisions pertaining <o:

a. Long- ané shor<-haul,
b. Preference and prejudice.
¢c. Unreasonadle difference.

1. No showing was made that there will be any movement of
vraffic under the proposed rates from West Sacramento or from M2 105.
Conclusions of Law

1. TUniversal's reguest %0 publish i%4s proposed Kaiser-Granite
rate should be denied.

2. TUniversal should be permitited %0 publish a reduced rate no

-

lower than $0.63 on the Kaiser=Granite movenmen<.

%. Universal's request to pudlish a reduced rate from Wess
Sacramento and froz MZ 105 should e denied.
ince there is a need for the reduced rate authorized by

on the following order should be effective today.

1 Transport System, Inc. is authorized 4o reduce
ts tariff ra “he transportation of cement, in bulk, in
pnevzatic i ninimunm weight 53,000 pounds £rom Metropolitan
Zone 134 to the Sacramento Extended Area from %0.6675 per 100 pounds
%0 £0.6% per 100 pounds.




A.A1057 ALJ/vm/val

. 2. The application in all other respects is denied.
This order iz effective today.

Dated  NOV 171982 , a% San Prancisco, California.
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. APPENDIX A

Comparative Summaries of Revenue and
stinated and Actual Costs M7 1%4 40 Sacramento

Universal's
Calculations Adjusted
(Taken €rom Exhidbit 7) Calculations

Round Trip Miles 254 254
AVﬂ-agn apeed - MPHE 47.8 47.8
Average En route Zours 5.%1 S.%1
Average Load & Weigh Hours .38 .50
Average Unloading & Delay Hours 1.10 1.62

Total Average Round-Trip Hours 6£.88 7.52

ixed Ixpense ($5.3° per Hour $ 27.08 -
ixed Expense (8$6.20 per Zour $ 46.62
Running Expense ESO.4519 per Mile) 114.78 -
Running Zxpense (80.4735 per Mile) 120.27
Paeumatic Expense 6£.10 65.10
Labor Txpense 06.42 __06.42

mota1 Direct Round-Trip Expense 254 .38 269.41

oval Indirect Expense
(167 0f Direct) 40.70 4% .1
Gross Revenue Ixpense 7.01 7.0
719.5

1

__.1.01

Total Direct & Indirect Expense 202.09 3
Revenue wer Trip 318.53% ?18 5%

Profit (Loss) per Shipment $ 16.44 & (1.00)

» L] * »

,
2
i
L
5
&
7.
8
@
0
1
2

*

oL, 8% 100. %%
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re protested by Miles & Son Trucking Service, Ine. (Miles) and
California Teamsters Pudlic Affairs Council. A hearing was held on
vhe matter on February 2% and 24, 1981 before Administrative Law
Judge Pilling in San Francisco.

The document docketed "Application £1057" which initiated
this proceeding should have been docketed agc 2 Petition for
Modification in Case No. 5440\since it involved a request by a cement
carrier ©o depart from the rates and rules in MRT 10 in the
publication of its cement carrier tarifss.’ HEowever, after the
docunent was filed and before hearing on it, the Commission. in
Decision (D.) £2-02-134 dated Fedruary 17, 1982 ordered MRT 10
Giscontinued effective April 1, 19@2 and adopted a sudbstitute
regulatory systenm of individual carrier-fileé rates. At the hearing
the parties stated they were familiar with the pending cancellation
oL MRT 10 but agreed to proceed with the case as an application %o
reduce tariff rates under Comomission procedures applicadle before the
adoption of the new reregulation progran.

! When a common carrier odbtains a rate lower than the applicable
minimun rate it applies to all potential shippers, and under

alt raative application it {s available to other common carriers. It

becomes the minimum rate. Accordingly, requests to0 deviate Lfronm

ninimum rates when common carriers are iuvolved are, in essence,

requests t0 change the minimum rate and are docketed in the ongoing

proceeding where the particular minimum rates were established.

-2 -
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Average Loading and Unloading Times

The average loading and unloading times in the Xaiser-
Granite operation are estimated by Universal <o be .%3%% hours to load
and 1.19 hours to unload (Appendix A). Miles contends these times
should Be .59 hours +o load and 1.62 hours €0 unload (late-filed
Exhivit 10). The effect of using Miles' Tigures will be to increase

ersal’'s average round-trip time from $5.88 hours to 7.52 hours and
an increase of Universal's fixed and indirect expence.

The witness for Universal testified that Universal

its average loading time haced on the times {¥ took to load

: 1081 and Fedruary 2,
ted average unloading time on the
o unload +those shipments. The first 16 sample shipments
0 Pacific Ready~-Min in Sacramento, and the laszt 10
were destined £0 Granitel No details of the loading and
ines were put into evidenee.

Miles' la%e~filed Zxhibit 170 includes copies of the
“achograns pertaining to each of the 26 chipments handled by
Universal's equipnmeat from Xaiser %o Granite between Novenmber 10, 1
and Tebruary 2, 1982. The exhidit alzo contains a listing of the %
varen from the tachograms as they relate to the loading and unloading
involved in each movement. The listing shows that 4he average loading
tize was .5¢ hours and the average unloading +time was 1.62 hours. Xone
of the loading <times shown were as low as the .3%3 hours claimed Yy
Universal and only % of the unloading +imes were 2s low a 1.19 hours
¢laimed dy Universal.

Discussion ~ Average Loading and Unloading Times

It is evident that Universal understated its average loading
and unloading times in the Xaliser=Granite operation and that <the
tachograns <aken Ifrom Universal's equipment engaged in that operation
reveal what those actual average times are. We £ind, ‘therefore, that

81

Q
-
4
o]
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Universal's average loading and unloading times are, respectively, .59
nours and 1.62 hours.

Tixed Expense - Per Hour -
Number of Total Hours Used

Universal applied a 2,475-hour equipment use factor in its
ssuly (Sxhidit 2, page 2) in determining its fixed expense of
hour. The use factor was bdbased, in part, on Universal's
t 1% would haul 1,185 loads in the Xaiser-Granite
even though it hauled only 26 loads in tha+t
ration betweea N vomber 11, 1981 and Pedruary 2, 1982. The witne
adnitted that the donstruction industry as well as +he

e
3

currently in a very depreszsed
would see a substantial upswing in
Universal's estimated 1,185 movements in 1982 are

versal's projected 1,185
982 as being unreasonable and unrealistis. Miles had
craffic from 1964 until Novemder 6, 1981,
and was : , o that traffic in 1981 until
Novender 0 Miles carried 353 shipments from Kaiser t0 Grani<e
in 1081, ted that if i4 re%ained +the Kaiser-Granite
only 450 shipments during 1982.
e factor (Zxhivit 2,
t0 bring it in line with Miles’
This would result in an inerease o $0.81

Diecuscion - Pixed Expense -
Tour = Number 0f To%al Hours

It would have been very helpful if not entirely determinative
in deciding this {ssue had Universal produced evidence from Granite
indicating how many loads Granite anticipated the Xalser-Granite
movement might involve. The lack of this evidence leaves an important
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gap in Universal's case which Universal haz attempied 10 gloss over by
giving its esvtimate of hoped-for future volume of traffic, to which we
accord little weight. We are more inclined %o accept Miles' estima<e
of 1082 traffic as Yiles had many years experience in handling the
reffic and Miles' estimate of 450 loads is more in keeping with the
991 movezent (35% loads dy Miles and 26 by Universzal +otaling 379
oads) and the sustained economic downswing in the econony,
articularly the construction industry. Therefore, we accept Miles'
estima*e ol the probadble volume of 1982 <raffic in the Xaizer=Granite
opposed to Universal's estimate and £ind that Universal's f£ixed
should be $6.20 per hour

& Expense - Per
= Numbher of Tractors

Universal's wi%ne
units and has one additional
replacement. It has only 17 In estimating its
depreciation expense, it included a ractors hut in est “ing its

w bt o

use factor per hour it used only 13 tors (Zxhivit 2, page 2).
Miles claims that the s+tandby 4ractor \should have been included when
computiang the uge factor per hour.

Discussion -~ Fixed Zxpense =-
Per Zour = Number of Traetors

We would agree with Miles if the 14%th tractor was used 25 a
supplenmental tractor rather than a standdy replacement tractor. Since
Universal will have at the maximum only 13 tractors in use a%t any one

time, the use factor is properly calculated using oaly 13 4ractors.
Tuel Expense

Table III of Universal's Exhibit 2 shows its fuel expease per
runaing mile o e $.2024. This item is footnoted (Exnibit 2, page 4)
to say that Universal's fuel cost is £1.12 per gallon and 4that its
average miles per gallorn (mpg) is 5 mpg. But 81.12 divided by S5 mpg
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does not equal S5.2024; it eguals T.224. Miles contends an arithmetical
rror was made and the fuel expense per running nile should de
corrected vo read 8.224, thus increasing the total running expense per
mile 40 80.47%5 from $0.4519Q.

The first witness for Universal testified +4hat Universal
averages "five miles [per gallonT less fuel for pneunmatic” But thought

“hat Universal's mileage was detter than 5 mpg. He stated that
Universal gets 5.9 ampg on fuel efficient equipment but deferred to a
ubsequent Universal witness as 40 the correct apg figure. The
subsequent Universal witness testified that 5 mpg was Universal's
nisvorical mileage dut could not explain the apparent error in
nathenatics. This wiitness deferred to a third Universal witness %o
explain the discrepancy. 7Thig third Universal witness stated +that 5
2pg was, indeed, Universal's hidsvorical mileage dut that a survey of
its 20s% recent six-month operation revealed that it was getting 5.5
mpg. She stated that dividing SN.12 by 5.5 "comes out with 2.0%6 cents
ver gallon, which ig very close %Q our actual costs of 2.024."
Discussion -~ Runaing Expense -
Per Mile -~ Tuel Cost Per Mile

Universal's attenpted explanation of the apparent discrepancy
in ite fuel cost per mile calculation, rather than clarifying the
situavion, merely adds further uncertainty as t0 what that cost is. I%
is not uncomnon for errors to creep into finished exhibivts, and we are
liveral in allowing exhidits to be corrected or explained at the
hearing (witness, Exhibit 7). In this case, however, even if we wer
0 accept the statement of Universal's last witness that Universal gets
5.5 mpg average, the computation still does not work out. The only
logical conclusion we can make iz to take the footnote on page 4 of
Exhibit 2 at itz face value and correct the fuel cost per mile of
3.2024 to read %.2240 in line with the footnote explanation.

»
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worx only and approved on that dasis. However,
Universal Transport has seen £it to ugse thiz Rider
aganst a bhargaining unit carrier, which is in direct
violation of the approved verdage (sic]. Therefore,
unless Universal Transport corrects +his problen,
the Freight Division will withdraw its' [sic]
approval of this Rider.

"Awaiting your earliest reply, I remain

"Praternally yours,

"Gene Shepherd, Co=Chairman
Western Master Freight Division

"GS/rad
"ee: Universal Transpori”
Discusgion = Driver Labor Zxpense

As previously indicated, the parties agreed <that actual
carrier wage costs would be used \to evaluate the reduced-rate

proposals, rather than the use of \'prevailing wage costs," as provided
in the reregulation program adopsed in D.82-06-021. 3ince no
evidence was presented tha%t the traXfic from Vest Sacramento or from
¥Z 105 was bYargaining unit work, we £ind that Universal is
indisputably correct in using the waga rate and benefits set out in
vhe rider to calculate i%s driver 1abo§\expense for those hauls.

We 2180 find that Universal is correct in ueing the rider's
wage and henefits <o calculate i%ts driver labor expense for the
Kaiser=Granite haul. During the last three months it transported the
Kaiser-Granite traffic and as of the date of hearing Universal was
ohligated to pay its drivers only in accordance with the rider. The
letter (Exhibit Q) is inconclusive that there has been a change in
this obligation, or, as a matter of fact, that the Rider Committee
has ever acted on the rider. In the letter the Freight Division
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its approval of the rider. OQur best

rider was still working its way up through the union hierarchy and
ing has bYeen finalized as to the rider. 8o, for the purposes of
rate case, Universal's claim is valid that its driver labor

expease for the Kaiser-Granite haul should be calculated using the

wage and benefits set out in the rider.

Excessive Speeds

Miles late=filed Exhidit 10, page 3 contains summaries of
the tachograms taken from Universal's vehicles when performing the 24
Kalger=Granite hauls during the latter part of 1981 and early part of
1€82. It showe that Universal's loaded equipment exceeded the 55
niles per hour maximum speed limit on the average of 1.45 hours
during each 2.57=hour en route haul. The average maximunm speed per
haul was 64.2 miles per hour with a high of 72 miles per hour. Miles
contends the "Commission will not authorize reduced rates which are
bYased upon operations at vehicle\speeds which exceed 4he lawful
limites and data based thereon is Wnacceptadle as support for the
reasonableness of the proposed charges."”
Discussion = Excessive Speeds

I< is evident Universal operated at excessive speeds in
nandling the 26 loads and we do0 not condone such actions. Were i{4s
drivers paid an hourly wage, such exceszive speeds would have a
profound effect on Universal's labor expense dy reducing that expense
below what it would be 1if the driver stayed within the cpeed limis.
Universal, however, pays its drivers a percentage ¢f revenue $o that
the excessive speeds do not affect its labor expense. Vhatever
effect excessive speed has on other c¢ost itens is immeasuradle dased
on the evidence we have before us and Miles has directed our
attention %o no specific costs which would bYe affected in

parvicular. Therefore, we will not deny the application because of
such excessive speeds.
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Dizcussion - Needs of Commerce, Ete.

In D.82-02-1%4, wherein we canceled MRT 10, we stated at
mimeo page 6:

"The regulatory plan proposed by the staff is
similar to the program of competitive
individual carrier-filed rates we adopted by
D.9066% for %he transportation of general
Treight, except *hat it provides for no
period of transition from minimum rates %o
carrier~filed rates. Sueh reregulation
Progran will be reasonable for the
transporvation of cement."

The cancellation of MRT 10 ana the adoption 0f carrier-fi{led tarifs
raves as the primary vehiele in Tegulating cement carrier rates was
zerely part of +he Commission' trucking rate reregulation program
anaounced in D.O0663 (2 CPUC 2¢\249) and carried <through to
D.82-02-134 and o%her decisions.\ The Yasis of that program is stated
in D.C1861 at 3 CPUC 2¢ 779, which reads in rart as followe:

"o v« It i our belief that carriers,
as businessmen, ecould better serve <the
overall public intesast i< They cou
negotiate with chivpers and submit
their rates for our approval.”
(Emphasis added. ) !

Universal and Granite dig negotiate for “he reduced rates (see

Section on ériver lador expense) and for tha+ reason have satiscied
Public Interest reguirements of PU Code § 452.

3ut, as showa by our caleulations in Column 2 of Appendix
A, the proposed Kaiser-Granite reduced rate is noncoumpensatory and
Universal made no showing +ha+t +he noncompensatory rate is justified
by transpor<ation conditions. Hence, we will withhold authority 4o
Publish the proposed rate.
General Discussion - The
Kaliser-Granite Rate Reduction

The proposed reduced rate o< £0.6010 in the Xaiser-Granite
operation, ag shown by our adjusted caleulations in Column 2 o2
Appendix A, {z %oo low ~0 make the operation compensatory for

-1l -
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This does not mean that Universal's request for a reduced
rate should be denied in its entirety. We are free to auvthorize any
a2 requested rate reduction which we £ind to be compensatory
reasonadle. In this case, we will allow Universal <o pudlich a
no lower than 20.4% for the Xaiser-Granite move. A 80.6% rate
i1l allow Universal z gross revenue per haul of $3%33.90 (5%0 x .6%3)
for a profit of 214.37 and an operating ratio of .958% (%19.77
divided by %%%.00). The rate of $0.6% will be compensatory and will
be within the zone of reasonadbleness. I%t is therefore justified by
ansportation conditions.

Rates from VWest \
Sacramento and MZ 105

Universal's summaries evenue and costs covering +the
ration from West Sacramento and MZ 105 show that it will
an operating ratio of AV.4% and ©5.1%, respectively, in
ions. Even when its ¢costs are increased %o reflect the
average loading and unloading times \and £ixed and runaning expense
ad justmeats which we have found necessary to do in respect %o the
Kaiser= G“ani te operation, Universal will still experience 2 profit on
each haul a%t an operating ratio, respéptively, of 72% and 97%.
The witness for Universal <estified that it had not moved
any loads from Lone 3tar at Redwood City and West Jacramento 4o
Granite and that Universal expected 4o handle only "emergency"
shipments in those two provosed operations. Wo evidence was given on
how often these "emergency" shipments might be expected %o move hasged
on past experience or future expectation, or, indeed if there ever
will be such a movement.

Diecus ion - Rates fronm
West Sacremento and MZ 105

Under the circumstances, we believe the proposed reduced
rates from the Lone S%tar locations will be "paper rates" under which




